



**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

**I.A. No.1 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO: 32703 OF 2012**

Between:

D. Jagadeeswar, S/o Venkataiah, Aged about 55 Years, Occ Secondary Grade Teacher, O/o Kakatiya Vidya Niketan, Upper Primary School, Jawahar Nagar, Godavarikhani (Aided), Karimnagar District.

...PETITIONER/PETITIONER

AND

1. The Dist. Educational Officer, Peddapalli District (Erstwhile Karimnagar District).
2. The District Collector, Peddapalli District (Erstwhile Karimnagar District).
3. The Director of School Education, Telangana at Hyderabad.
4. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Special Officer & Deputy Educational Officer, Peddapally, Kakatiya Vidya Niketan Upper Primary School, Jawahar Nagar, Godavari Khani, Peddapalli District (Erstwhile Karimnagar District).

...RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to list the W.P.No. 32703 of 2012 for passing necessary orders by stipulating the period for the acts of the respondents for the release of the salary along with all retrimental benefits to the petitioner pursuant to the orders of this Hon'ble Court, dated 23/06/2022.

This petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the order dated 28.06.2022 in W.P.No. 32703 of 2012 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI M. SHIVA KUMAR,



2022:TSHC:34343

Counsel for the petitioners in I.A.No.1 of 2022 and GP for EDUCATION on behalf of Respondents in I.A. No. 1 of 2022, the Court made the following: **ORDER**

"A Coordinate Bench of this Court *vide* order dated 28.06.2022, in the light of the order dated 25.04.2005 in Writ Petition No. 24091 of 2004, disposed of this Writ Petition directing the 1st respondent to issue necessary instructions to the concerned for release of the aided salary to petitioner with effect from 01.04.1992 from which he was absorbed as an aided S.G.T. in the 5th respondent school.

Now, petitioner has taken out this Application to pass necessary orders stipulating time-frame for release of salary along with all retirement benefits.

It is stated in the affidavit that pursuant to the above order, petitioner made representation on 01.08.2022 to Respondents 1 to 4, which was served on them, but there was no response. On his repeated requests, he was informed that as there is no time prescribed, they can do whenever they wish and they will consider his case if funds are available at any future date.

Learned Government Pleader for Services-I also places before this Court the letter dated 01.11.2023 addressed to the respondents bringing to their notice that Writ Petition was disposed of almost a year back and the remarks passed by this Court during the hearing on earlier occasions. However, even today, no compliance is reported. This Court therefore, deems it appropriate to know the reasons for such inaction.



2022:TSHC:34343

The 1st respondent shall appear in person and explain the delay in implementing the order dated 28.06.2023.

Post on 14.11.2023, to be taken up at 10.30 a.m.

SD/-P. PADMANABHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Educational Officer, Peddapalli District (Erstwhile Karimnagar District). **(By Speed Post)**
2. The District Collector, Peddapalli District (Erstwhile Karimnagar District).
3. The Director of School Education, Telangana at Hyderabad.
4. The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, The State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Special Officer & Deputy Educational Officer, Peddapally, Kakatiya Vidya Niketan Upper Primary School, Jawahar Nagar, Godavari Khani, Peddapalli District (Erstwhile Karimnagar District).
6. The Section Officer, Writ Posting Section, High Court for the State of Telangana.
7. The Section Officer, Writ Service Section, High Court for the State of Telangana.
8. One CC to SRI M. SHIVA KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR EDUCATION, High Court for the State of Telangana. [OUT]
10. Two CD Copies

BN
BS



2022:TSHC:34343

HIGH COURT

DATED:07/11/2023

NOTE ON 14.11.2023



ORDER

I.A. No.1 of 2022
IN
WP.No.32703 of 2012

DIRECTION

13
MA
9/11/23