



2022:TSHC:34343
[3158]

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 32703 OF 2012**

Between:

D.Jagadeeswar, Karimnagar District, S/o Venkataiah.

Petitioner

AND

1. The District Educational Officer, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
2. The District Collector, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.,
3. The Director of School Education, Andhra Pradesh at, Hyderabad.
4. The Government of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal, Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Special Officer & Deputy Educational Officer, Peddapally, Kakatiya Vidya Niketan Upper Primary School, Jawahar Nagar, Godavari Khani, Karimnagar District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue, a Writ, Order or Orders more particularly one in the nature Writ of Mandamus declaring that the petitioner is entitle for payment of his due salary for the working period from March, 1993 onwards to till date in the Aided vacancy of SGT Post of the 5th respondent Aided School with all consequential benefits, by holding the action of the respondents in not paying the petitioner's due salary for the working period from March, 1993 to till date in the aided vacancy of SGT though he is continuously working till date in the said post is as illegal, arbitrary, discriminatory and subversive of Articles 14, 16 of the Constitution of India and pass such other order or orders as this Humble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M SHIVA KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR EDUCATION for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER

This Court by order dated 07.11.2023 directed the 1st respondent to appear before this Court today. Pursuant thereto, the District Educational Officer, Karimnagar appears. He submits that file relating to subject matter was transferred to District Educational Officer, Peddpalli, immediately after bifurcation, to take necessary action.



2022:TSHC:34343

In view of the said submission, the District Educational Officer, Peddapalli is directed to appear before this Court and explain the reasons for delay in implementation of the order dated 28.06.2022.

List, for the said purpose, on 22.11.2023 under the same caption.

SD/- A.V.S. PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Educational Officer, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.(BY SPEED POST)
2. The District Educational Officer, Peddapalli, Peddapalli District. (BY SPEED POST)
3. The District Collector, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
4. The Director of School Education, Andhra Pradesh at, Hyderabad.
5. The Principal Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh, School Education Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
6. The Special Officer & Deputy Educational Officer, Peddapally, Kakatiya Vidya Niketan Upper Primary School, Jawahar Nagar, Godavari Khani, Karimnagar District (3 to 5 by RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. M SHIVA KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR EDUCATION ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy



2022:TSHC:34343

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:14/11/2023

LIST FOR THE SAID PURPOSE ON 22.11.2023
UNDER THE SAME CAPTION

ORDER

WP.No.32703 of 2012

DIRECTION

