



[3158]

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE P. SREE SUDHA

**I.A.No.1 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO: 32703 OF 2012**

Between:

D.Jagadeeswar, S/o Venkataiah, Aged about 55 Years, Occ Secondary Grade Teacher, O/o Kakatiya Vidya Niketan, Upper Primary School, Jawahar Nagar, Godavarikhani (Aided), Karimnagar District.

...PETITIONER/PETITIONER

AND

1. The District Educational Officer, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
2. The District Collector, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
3. The Director of School Education, Andhra Pradesh at, Hyderabad.
4. The Government of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal, Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Special Officer & Deputy Educational Officer,, Peddapally, Kakatiya Vidya Niketan Upper Primary School, Jawahar Nagar, Godavari Khani, Karimnagar District

...RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to list the W.P.No.32703 of 2012 for passing necessary orders by stipulating the period for the acts of the respondent from the release of the salary along with all retrimental benefits to the petitioner pursuant to the orders of the Hon'ble Court, dated 23-06-2022.



2022:TSHC:34343

This petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the grounds, the Court made the following: **ORDER**

Though there was direction for release of the amount in an order dated 28.06.2022, on time stipulation was mentioned, as such this application is filed to fix up the time limit for release of the aided salary.

In view of the undertaking given by the District Educational Officer, respondents herein are directed to pay the said amount within one month from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-T.TIRUMALA DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Educational Officer, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
2. The Director of School Education, Andhra Pradesh at, Hyderabad.
3. The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, Karimnagar, Karimnagar District.
5. The Special Officer & Deputy Educational Officer,, Peddapally, Kakatiya Vidya Niketan Upper Primary School, Jawahar Nagar, Godavari Khani, Karimnagar District
6. One CC to SRI M.SHIVA KUMAR, Advocate. [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR EDUCATION, High Court for the State of Telangana. [OUT]
8. The Section Officer, WRIT SERVICE SECTION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
9. Two CD Copies.

BSK

§



2022:TSHC:34343

HIGH COURT

DATED:07/02/2025

2 DRAFTS

ORDER

I.A.No.1 OF 2022

IN

W.P.NO: 32703 OF 2012



DIRECTION

(12) Copies

Sm
10/4/25